
IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 

THE APPLICATION OF 

MICHELE (GALLOWAY) STONE AND * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

CHARLES S. STONE, JR. -LEGAL 

OWNERS FOR A VARIANCE ON * OF 

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NElS 

KENWOOD AVENUE, 521' S OF * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

GOLDEN RING ROAD 

(6414 KENWOOD A VEUE) * CASE NO. 01-002-A 


14TH ELECTION DISTRICT * 

6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 


* * * * * * * * * 


ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

This matter comes to the Board on appeal from a decision of the Deputy Zoning 


Commissioner dated September 1, 2000 in which the requested variance relief was denied. 


A hearing was scheduled to be held before this Board on Wednesday, August 15,2001 at 


10:00 a.m., for which proper notice was given. Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel for 


Baltimore County, appeared on behalf of the Office of People's Counsel 
'; 
at the scheduled time of 


hearing; Michele and Charles Stone, Appellants !Petitioners, did not appear, nor did anyone on their 


behalf. At 10: 10 a.m., the Board's Administrator contacted the office of Christopher S. Young, 


counsel of record for Petitioners IAppellants, by telephone and was advised by that office that Mr. 


Young had been notified several days ago that Petitioners no longer intended to pursue this 


variance request. At 10: 15 a.m., unsuccessful attempts were made to reach Petitioners by 


telephone. 


The Board convened at 10:20 a.m., and, on the record and in open hearing, Ms. Demilio 


moved for dismissal for failure to appear. Upon consideration of same, the Board granted said 


Motion for Dismissal and will so order. 


IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this 28th day of August ,2001 by the 

I 
il I· 



2 Case No.,Ol-002-A /Michele Galloway Stone & Charles S. Stone, Jr. /Dismissal 

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal filed in Case No. 01-002-A be and 

the same is hereby DISMISSED with prejudice for Failure to Appear. The decision of the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner in which the subject Petition for Variance was denied therefore remains the 

final Order in this matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules and Procedure. Ifno such petition is filed within 

30 days from the date of this Order, the subject file will be closed. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Charles L. Marks, Panel Chairman ( 

ii"~ ( • j'\;, U/',
, , j, -~\ .\ J, -l'" C-,,\ L:'1 ') L\.) L, \ Yv\..-- " 

Marg~et W9:-wll 

r.~~ ,6'a'~2fa,

/fc. Lynn Bgn-ranger 



QIounty ~oaro of ~pp£a15 of ~a1timor£ QIounty 

OLD COURTHOUSE. ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


August 28, 2001 

Christopher S. Young, Esquire 
Business & Technology Law Group 
8825 Stanford Boulevard, Suit~ 206 
Columbia, MD 21045 

RE: In the Matter of Michele Galloway Stone & 
Charles S. Stone, Jr.-ICase No. 01-002-A 
Order of Dismissal (Ref: CC #00-4202) 

Dear Mr. Young: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 

Appeals of BaltiI!1ore County in the subject matteL 

Very truly yours, 

t!k~ ?: J~~1ff (f-v 
Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Michele and Charles Stone, Jr. 
Dorothy & Leo Heid . 

~ple's Counsel for Baltimore County· 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 

James Thompson, Enforcement IPDM (Violation #00-4202) 

Arnold Jablon, Director IPDM 


=~ Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
J On Recycled Paper 



August 8,2001 

Re: 01-002-A 
Variance at 6414 Kenwood Avenue 

To Whom It May Concern: 


The matter concerning a variance at 6414 Kenwood Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, 21237, 

property owners, Charles Stone and Michele Galloway, was discussed and voted upon at our 

Board ofDirectors' meeting and general meeting on June 28,2001. 


The variance concerns a request to park a commercial vehicle at said location. 


The board ofdirectors and members voted that this variance should be denied. 


Thomas Elam, member of the Board ofDirectors, is directed to represent the Rosedale 

Community Association in this matter at the zoning hearing. 

Very truly yours, 

.&~~1~ 
Secretary r/ 

~w:N~ncyMdter -.;., 
President 

P.O. Box 9680 1/1 Baltimore, MD 21237-9680 



PAGE 133BOARD OF APPEALS88/89/2001 23:16 4188873182 

__~~__O_5~~ D_~ __ __~N J~~J________ ASSOCIATION__ __~C:'_H_~ __ 

RaOL'fBD: 'l'hat the position of the ./2,Srdl J+-<.!..... 

...O..-..'..:,.H.:.....:....lUU:;.;;;o:...,;N..;...:.....;1.r=Cj;......I.'._______ Association as adopted by the (Board 

SEAL THIS /3 day of 

ATTI.": 



PAGE 13468/09/2661 23:16 4108873182 BOARD OF APPEALS 

An'IDAVIT 

.T,............ 

U.L"~ ~, IS: 

I hereby ....r upon penalty of perjury that I am currently a 

duly elected ....r of the (Board of Directors) 

of the ROSi:A)(k..I;:,. OJ J-t k...U tV I"[t:.! Association. 

DATIl 



PAGE 135 . eS/89/2001 23:15 4188873182 BOARD OF APPEALS 
" 

meetingS of the 

fa7~ (1 H tYd,N I~ Association held on 

JUlIOLVlD; Ttlat. at the 

___...;;::4;o;.....::;;..~;;~~Q..--=:l:;..;;..:;;~..L!.......:;..;;(~,;_£.!'..,.;IJ~___ wa s by
--I[..::D::;:.A::.:T:.::E:..&.] lit dec1ded the 

Association tha·t responsibility for review and action on all zoning 

114ttera tor the pel"10d tf Jlurpt-rfl d tkJ I be 

placed In the (Board of D1rectors) (~R9 tomRUot;t;ee) consisting of 

the follow1ng .embers, each of whom 1s hereby authorized to testify 

on behalf ot the ASSociation before the County Board of Appeals or 

other d~ly constituted zon1ng agency, body, or commission: 

AND SEAL THIS day of 

Aftl• .,: 

~·~-+--r-
Pre.ident 3 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
NElS Kenwood A venue~ 521' S 
of Golden Ring Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
14th Election District 

r----' ----,-_"
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE CO~V~~@ ~ U W ~ i'~ 
(6414 Kenwood Avenue) II ~~r --.~-- .. "", , 

* CASE NO. 01-002-A U: ~; SEP - 6 20CO
Charles & Michele Stone 

Petitioners * 
 I:~_.__- ____ ,.-;,.' 

p;:I"~ ,-, 
'L' ,_\., .,"~ " 

* *, * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ---.----'- ­

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA W - : ;H 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property~ Charles and Michele Stone. The Petitioners are 

requesting a variance for property they own at 6414 Kenwood A venue, which property is zoned 

DR 5.5. The variance request is fr<?m Section 431.A of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a commercial vehicle of 26,000 Ibs. gross vehicle weight in 

lieu of the maximum 1 O~OOO Ibs. gross vehicle weight to be parked on residential property. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Mr. and Mrs. Stone~ the 

property owners. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were Leo and Dorothy 

Reid, adjacent property owners. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, whlch'is the subject of this variance 


request consists of 0.29 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. The property is improved with a 


single family residential dwelling and accessory garage. There also exists a black top driveway 


located on the side of the dwelling leading back to the detached garage. Parked in that driveway 


is the truck which is the subject of this variance request. Mr. Stone testified that he is in the 


business of providing roll-off dumpsters to construction contractors. His truck is able to unload 


an empty steel dumpster at a construction site wherein excess construction debris is deposited. 




Mr. Stone then comes back to the construction site once the dumpster is full and loads the 

dumpster back onto his commercial truck. Re then takes the loaded dumpster to the County 

dump for proper disposal. The truck in question is his primary vehicle and is driven to and from 

his property every day. On occasions, the truck is stored on the property with a loaded dumpster 

on its chassis. On one occasion, testimony revealed that some construction debris was actually 

dumped onto the driveway of the Petitioners' property. The Petitioner would like tOi.;~ontinue 

parking his commercial vehicle at his house, which he has done for the past 9 months. 

As stated previously, the adjacent property owners, Mr. & Mrs. Reid, appeared ill 

opposition to the Petitioners' request. The Reid's have resided at this location for the past 40 

years. They object to such a large commercial truck being parked in their neighbors' driveway. 

The truck is parked adjacent to their house. The Reid's testimony indicated that the diesel truck 

is started up in the morning between 6:00-6:30 A.M. It is left running for up to 20-30 minutes 

while the diesel engine warms up. During that time, the noise and fumes from the diesel truck 

are bothersome to the Protestants. Furthermore, the dumpsters that are brought to. the property 

are unsightly and sometimes contain construction debris. The Reid's also testified that on some 

occasions ili,e Petitioner will unload dumpsters on the 'property, making a lot of noise when they 

are dumped off of the commercial truck and also causing 'their house to vibrate when the 

dumpster hits the macadam driveway. They asked that the variance be denied. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, I find that the variance 

:;) I I-p
,!..., request to allow the commercial truck to be parked on the Petitioners' property should be denied. 
~ I
h._ I The parking and storage of this commercial vehicle with or without the dumpsters full of 
,:... ; 
.~) I a, 

construction debris certainly has a detrimental impact not only on the neighborhood, but on these 

'adjacent neighbors. Accordingly, the variance must be denied. 

. ~;.~ ~ --. 
,',,~ 

'J..... . .~, 
2'~ ~ ~~j.,. ",j ,....',,,,,, Q t:.i 

;­



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this I &fday of September, 2000, by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners' request for variance from Section 431.A of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to pennit a commercial vehicle in excess of 

10,000 lbs. to be parked on a residential property, be and is hereby DENIED. 

IT.IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any party has the right to file an appeal within thirty 

(30) days of the date of this Order. 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Ii.' DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 

3 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
NElS Kenwood Avenue, 521' S 
of Golden Ring Road 
14th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
(6414 Kenwood Avenue) 

Charles & Michele Stone 
Petitioners 

BEFORE TIIE * 

DEPUTY ZONING COl\lfMISSIONER * 

* 	 OF BALTIMORE COUN1Yi:: 

CASE NO. 01-002-A * -6 
* 

* *, 	 *, * * * * * * * * * ,* * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW·';' 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charles and Michele Stone. The Petitioners are 

requesting avariance for property they own at 6414 Kenwood A venue, which property is zoned 

DR 5.5. The variance request is fr<?m Section 43l.A of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a commercial vehicleof26,000 lbs. gross vehicle weight in 

lieu of the maximum 10,000 lbs. gross vehicle weight to be parked on residential property. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Mr. and Mrs. Stone, the 

property owners. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were Leo and Dorothy 

Heid, adjacent property owners. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, w.hlchis the subject of this variance 

request consists of 0.29 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. ' The p~operty is improved with a 

single family residential dwelling and accessory garage. There also exists a black top driveway 

located on the side of the dwelling leading back to the detached garage. Parked in thatdriveway 

is the truck which is the subject of this 'variance request. Mr. Stone testified that he is in the 

business ofproviding roll-off dumpsters to construction contractors. His truck is able t? unload 

an empty steel dumpster at a construction site wherein excess construction debris is deposited. 



IN RE: PETITION FOR V ARlANCE 
NElS Kenwood Avenue, 521 ' S 
of Golden Ring Road 
14th Election District 
6th Councihnanic District 
(6414 Kenwood Avenue) 

Charles & Michele Stone 
Petitioners 

j 

''-'7/ ; 
1 '- ..Ii; .... 

BEFORE THE * 
DEPUTY ZONINGCO:MMISSIONER * 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY!: * 

CASE NO. 01-002-A * 

* 

* * *. * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

.,FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW - -.. 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 

filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charles and Michele Stone. The Petitioners are 

requesting a variance for property they own at 6414 Kenwood A venue, which property is zoned 

DR 5.5. The variance request is from Section 431.A of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a commercial vehicle of26,000 lbs. gross vehicle weight in 

lieu of the maximwn 10,000 Ibs. gross vehicle weight to be parked on residential property. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Mr. and Mrs. Stone, the 

property owners. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners' request were Leo and Dorothy 

Reid, adjacent property owners. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which -is the subject of this variance 

request consists of 0.29 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. The property is improved with a 

single family residential dwelling and accessory garage. There also exists a black top driveway 

located on the side of the dwelling leading back to the detached garage. Parked in that driveway 

SHOULD P. C. APPEAL? Yt-r\Ji<:"0 :ubject of this variance request. Mr. Stone testified that he is in the 

Protestants involved? off dwnpsters to construction contractors. His truck is able to unload 
X Yes No -- r--­tJ/A /!VJt·· .t a construction site wherein excess construction debris is deposited. 

PMZ: r 

J Ai/11 J-jCSD:

i Ol/u vV ~6 6rr(l~ 



Petition for VariaDtev 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at loY III I.J,cO~ tinuc. 
which is presently zoned .• . 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ~ 43 I •AAN'DB" lAND iF­

"P6~llUE.O 'TO 13~ Nti£SSf:HQ.~ "E? iftE.. UM/H\J,... C::'wI MISSf<Mi'€--/z' 43>1. B. 3» ...Cl.. 
(~~ Rot..L. <mJ Pc. Cqw~IVv12:..R '"10 ?z«M Ir AtlIiG A Cc:¥t'IMoE~,(~ VE..I+\(.l,..e.. 0'1=-;!.~ (9(:)0 i,.. 85­~s, Ve,H-ICl..E. (N.,i{Cr1+\ ANP c..v IT p.. tw..t.- erN CdllvrAl NFC.R.... t3()~ IN;... e,u 0 F p.. fYlfVf. 1~t)1I'\ rc: oeD ,-"II) 
GPc'S5 vettlu.e. weiCH-T W 1M' No \11$1 9i.E ~ Vi PMIUfl; 72> 73e. ?A-f4:::.E: 0 oN ~ R£.S I DiNTl ~ p(2.e.f'~, R..rf 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) '.' D_ . . b ...L '. I " 

ll'\c:. c.:.orn\Je('C(oJ Vehidc \V\ d\SO-lk IS u5to1 ror mlj rus\nes3t ~,'"'C" \5 'L 
0-\":.:>0 the. onllA- veh,\0e :r:. ~\Je.. ,:t:. 'raVe.. no o+he( Qro~J~ en Wh\cVl +0.poi Y1 

H', b.A:t even (-F ~d\d\ 1: woulct roue no-h'o.,nsrx;r'1O::HQ() to o..rd mrn +tcl 
kca;h'on.The.. -\\uC.\~ \S ~~\Hd oJ- +he e.~ .OP ..the,dr\tX:,~,()..~ +ne:-,\~ t\,,a
bus\(\Q,$ \'()XY'f. lS rot v \b\ble. to o..n~dnv\reor~ r"B ~ Ver\wu.u t-\U. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. L.rB 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address' Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code 

D ( - OOJ;l.. - IT­
CaseNo.~ 

~911SI9! 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 

perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. , 


LegaIOwner(s); 

m\c're\c CGA\\oUXtM) Stofle.. 
Name· Type or P~ _ f\ 

~~~ 
Signature (:3

CJDdes s S'1Df1e 0"""(. 

~ype or Print ' 

~hh~-
Signature 

l.D4)4 Vi:ou;coa A.t.nue LlIO.57LJ.D3lP1 
Address ' Telephone No. 

Bel1irrore Q1D ~1~3J 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

M\Che:\e..[bA\bw&tD Stcre. 
Name 

(04 \4 \I-t:auocd At!:., 4C514D2i?J 
Address Telephone No, 

Be\tiMQ(~ N\D 2)23]
City State ZIP Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

UNAVAILABLE FO! HEARING --, f 


Reviewed By ~k Date 




Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pennits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Development Management 

August 23,2000 

Michele (Galloway) &Charles Stone, Jr. 
6414 Kenwood Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21237 

Dear Mr. &Mrs. Stone, Jr.: 

RE: Case Number: 01-002-A, 6414 Kenwood Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Man~gement (PDM) on July 
24,2000. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your 
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. 
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action 
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) 
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that 
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case 
file. . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to' 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

\!v \C{VJ fltc.9v(~1Cl ~ 
. J CI • 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

f9\ Prinled WIth Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
--lr;Y on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM: R. Bruce Seele~j 

DATE: July 25,20001 

SUBJECT: Zoning Petitions 
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 17, 2000 

DEPRM has no comments for the following zoning petitions: 

Item # Address 

001 6818 Dunbar Road 

002 6414 Kenwood Avenue 

003 8513 Arborwood Road 

004 200 Kaufman Road 

005 7424 Longfield Drive 



Office of the Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

410-887-4880 

July 	20, 2000 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens 

RE: 	 Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: 	DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JULY 17, 2000 

Item 	No.: See Below 

Dear 	Ms. Stephens: 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been 
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and 
required to be corrected or incorpor~ted into the final plans for 
the property. 

8. 	 The Fire Marshal's Office has no 'comments at this time, 
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

002, 	 003, 005 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

J: 	 ' n Printed with Soybean Ink 
';:J on Recycled Paper 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
rl1--1/ 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 1, 2000 

Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office ofPlanning 


. SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 	 01-002 

Petitioner: 	 Michele Stone 

Zoning: 	 DR5.5 

Request~d Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDAnONS: 
The Office of Planning does not support the variance request for the storage of commercial 
vehicles in a residential area. The subject property is located in a community conservation area 
and Planning Staff had determined that the storage of commercial vehicles in dense, older 
neighborhoods will be in direct conflict with the goals of community conservation. Specifically, 
efforts to preserve and enhance the positive attributes of older neighborhoods will be greatly 
undermined. Additionally, if granted, the proposed variance will have an immediate negative 
impact on the adjoining properties. 

Prepared by: 	-+C-"-"",,ap=~\r-~-_----~--

GyL'~__Section Chier: 

AFK:MAC: 

M:\DEVREVlZAC\OI'()02.doc 
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B A LT 1M ORE CO UN T Y, MAR Y LAND 
;:"17/ 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO:, 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 1, 2000 

Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 


, SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 	 01-002 

Petitioner: 	 Michele Stone 

Zoning: 	 DRS.S 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not support the variance request for the storage of commercial 
vehicles in a residential area. The subject property is located in a community conservation area 
and Planning Staff had determined that the storage of commercial vehicles in dense, older 
neighborhoods will be in direct confliCt with the goals of community conservation. Specifically, 
efforts to preserve and enhance the positive attributes of older neighborhoods will be greatly 
undermined. Additionally, if granted, the proposed variance will have an immediate negative 
impact on the adjoining properties. 

, Prepared by: .... ..C..",..\:iO;;:::=~'H"-'~=----------

Section Chief: G-yL~ 
AFK:MAC: 

M:\DEVREv\zAC\O l-002.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
. pF17/ 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 1, 2000 

Department of Permits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 


. SUBJECT: 

INFORMA TION: 

Item Number: 	 01-002 

Petitioner: 	 Michele Stone 

Zoning: 	 DRS.S 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not support the variance request for the storage of commercial 
vehicles in a residential area. The subject property is located in a community conservation area 
and Planning Staff had determined that the storage of commercial vehicles in dense, older 
neighborhoods will be in direct conflict with the goals of community conservation. Specifically, 
efforts to preserve and enhance the positive attributes of older neighborhoods will be greatly 
undermined. Additionally, if granted, the proposed variance will have an immediat~ negative 
impact on the adjoining properties. 

Section Chief: 

AFK:MAC: 

M:IDEVREVIZACIO J.Q02.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 1,2000 
Departmeht of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 	 01-002 

Petitioner: 	 Michele Stone 

Zoning: 	 DRS.S 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not support the variance request for the storage of commercial 
vehicles in a residential area. The subject property is located in a community conservation area 
and Planning Staff had determined that the storage of commercial vehicles in dense, older 
neighborhoods will be in direct conflict with the goals of community conservation. Specifically, 
efforts to preserve and enhance the positive attributes of older neighborhoods will be greatly 
undermined. Additionally, if granted. the proposed variance will have an immediate negative 
impact on the adjoining properties. 

Prepared by: 	......~~-a~~:w~=:;::a.__---_--­
G:yi_~_Section Chief: 

AFK:MAC: 

M:\oEVRE v\zACIO l"{)02.doc: 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
64 t 4 Kenwood-A venue, NElS Kenwood Ave, 
521' S ofGolden Ring Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic 

FOR* 
Legal Owner: Charles S. & Michelle G. Stone, Jr. 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 01 -02-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofthe People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be. 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage ofany preliminary or final Order. 

All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31st day ofJuly, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry ofAppearance 

was mailed to Charles S. & Michelle G. Stone, Jr., 6414 Kenwood Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21237, Petitioners. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 




(flounty ~oaro of !'-ppcals of ~altimorc (flounty 	 .\ 
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OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

.410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 


May 10,2001 


NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 01-002-A IN THE MATTER OF: MICHELE (GALLOWAY) STONE & CHARLES 
S. STONE, JR. -LEGAL OWNERS !PETITIONERS 6414 Kenwood 
Avenue 14th Election District; 6th Councilmanic District 

9/0112000 -D.z.C. 's Order in which Petition for Variance was DENIED. 

which had been assigned to be heard on 6113/01 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioners 
due to schedule conflict; and has been 

REASSIGNED FOR, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 15,2001 at 10,00 a.m. J 0+"': ,,\... 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 

advisability of retaining an attorney. 


Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: 	 Counsel for Appellants !Petitioners : Christopher S. Young, Esquire 

Appellants !Petitioners : Michele and Charles Stone, Jr. 


Dorothy & Leo Heid 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Pat Keller, Planning Director 

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 

James Thompson, Enforcement !PDM (Violation #00-4207) 

Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 


" 

cr~;. Prinled with Soybean tn~ 
~...\) 



Real Property I Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Information II Real Property System 

BALTIMORE COUNTY [Start OVer] 

Real Property Search - Individual Report 	 http://www.dat.state.md.us/cgi.binlsdatlC ... treetNumber''1024=6414&streetName%24=Kenwood 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1414097050 
Owner Information 

GALLOWAY MICHELE L 
Owner Name: 	 Use: RESIDENTIAL

STONE CHARLES S,JR 

6414 KENWOOD AVE 
Mailing Address: 	 Principal Residence: YES 

BALTIMORE MD 21237-1828 

Transferred 

From: KURZMILLER KURT M 	 Date: 05116/1997 Price: $96,000 

Deed Reference: 1)112182/328 Special Tax Recapture: 

2) 

* NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

Location Information lView MaP] 
Premises Address: 	 Zoning: ~egal Description: 

6414 KENWOOD AVE 	 LT NES KENWOOD AV 

6414 KENWOOD AVE 

521 FT S GOLDEN RING RD 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 


89 11 985 82 Plat Ref: 


Special Tax Areas 	 Town: 

Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1946 951 SF 12,685.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
, ' : '\; 

Base Value Current Value 

As Of 

Pthase-In Value 
'V·'(
'~il As Of 

Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2001 07/01/2000 07/01/2001 

Land: 30,920 30,920 
Impts: 66,460 66,680 
Total.: 97,380 97,600 97,526 38,980 97,526 

Pref Land: 0 0 0 0 0 

10f2 	 8/8/01 9:41 AM 

http:12,685.00
http://www.dat.state.md.us/cgi.binlsdatlC


,cal rroperty ;:)earcn • IMlvlllual Keport http://www.dat.state.md.uslcgi.binJsdatlC ... treetN urn ber%24=6414&streetName%24=Kenwood 

u .. Real Property 
U' Information 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

Real Property System 

BALTIMORE COUNTY [start OVer] 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1414097050 
Owner Information 

GALLOWAY MICHELE L 
Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIAL STONE CHARLES S,JR 


6414 KENWOOD AVE 

Principal Residence: YESMailing Address: . BALTIMORE MD 21237-1828 

Transferred 

From: KURZMILLER KURT M Date: 0511 611 997 Price: $96,000 

Deed Reference: 1) /12182/ 328 Special Tax Recapture: 

2) 

*NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

Location Information [View Map] 
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description: 

6414 KENWOOD AVE L T NES KENWOOD AV 

6414 KENWOOD AVE 

521FT S GOLDEN RING RD 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 

89 11 985 82 Plat Ref: 

Special Tax Areas Town: 

Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1946 951 SF 12,685.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
0110112000 07/01/2001 07/01/2000 07/01/2001 

Land: . 30,920 30,920 
Impts: 66,460 66,680 
Total: 97,380 97,600 97,526 38,980 97,526 

Pref Land: o 0 0 0 0 

,f2 8/8/019:41 AM 

http:12,685.00
http://www.dat.state.md.uslcgi.binJsdatlC


.<; )}e.al)l,roperty Search - Individual Report ... - . 

:,h:R.~all·Toperty 
Information 

["Go Back] 
. ,.....BAL TtMORE CO~t-JTY'i 
. _ .;.. ' t • •r ~ _'.: ,. :~), ;' ,"'1.' ... ~.' 

[start Over] 

DISTRICT: t4 ACCT NO: 1414097050 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: 
GALLOWAY MICHELE L 
STONE CHARLES S,JR 

Use: RESIDENTIAL 

Mailing Address: 
6414 KENWOOD A VB 
BALTIMORE MD 21237-1828 

Principal Residence: YES 

Transferred 
From: KURZMILLER KURJ: M Date: 0511611997 Price: $96,000 

Deed Reference: 1) 112182/328 Special Tax Recapture: 
2) 

* NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

Location Information [View Map] 
Premises Address: Zoning: 	 Legal Description: 
6414 KENWOOD AVB 	 LT NES KENWOOD A V 

6414 KENWOOD AVE 

521FT S GOLDEN RING RD 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 
89 11 985 82 Plat Ref: 

Special Tax Areas Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1946 951 SF 12,685.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2002 07/01/2001 07/0112002 

Land: 30,920 30,920 
Impts: 66,460 66,680 
Total: 97,380 97,600 97,600 97,526 97,600 

Pref Land: o o o o o 

http:12,685.00


~. 'Real-Property Search - Individual Report 
", 

i,.' 

jgQ Back] . jStart OVer] 
.. ' ...BALTIMpRE CQUNiTY:c~: 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1411069660 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: 
ELAM THOMAS J 
ELAMSUSANE 

Use: RESIDENTIAL 

8442 COCORD 
Mailing Address: BALT1MORE MD 21237-1842 Principal Residence:YES 

Transferred 
From: COSTIN JAMES M Date: 08/18/1993 Price: $122,000 

Deed Reference: 1) / 9958/ 103 Special Tax Recapture: 
2) 

* NONE * 
Tax Exempt: PARTIAL COUNTY AND STATE 

CLASS: BLIND 

Location Information [View Map] 
Premises Address: Zoning: 	Legal Description: 

8442COCORD 
8442COCORD 
lllGHPOINT 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 
89 11 591 A 34 82 Plat Ref: 24/ 135 

Special Tax Areas 	 Town: 

Ad Valorem: 


Tax Class: 


Primary Structure Data 

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 
1958 1,946 SF 10,823.00 SF 04 

c 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2002 07/01/2001 07/01/2002 

Land: 37,450 37,450 
Impts: 87,180 85,520 
Total: 124,630 122,970 122,970 122,970 122,970 

o o o 	 o oPref Land: 

,:~.lamai:on·:exe?:.:..riam~'7RealPTop&coUnty%24~BALT1M0R:E1:COlJN1iy&c·ountyIDNuril%24:;;:08114/01 


http:10,823.00


':M~~I'and Departrne"ht' of,Assessments and Taxation 

Retil :Ptaperty Search - Individual Report 

Real P,r6perty Sys.te,m'
:)<, •.~', -,.':.", •.~ . ! 

• ..' ~~l[Go~ Back~ 
: ".: ~~LT),~,qRE C~~.N:J! c:;, f 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1423052025 
Owner Injormatiol1 

MYERS BERNARD G 
Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIAL 

MYERS DEBRA A 

8422 ALLISON LN 


Mailing Address: BALTIMORE MD 21237-1731 Principal Residence:YES 

Transferred 
From: LANGDON GEORGE J Date: 12/03/1998 Price: $145,500 

Deed Reference: 1) 113342/486 Special Tax Recapture: 
2) 


* NONE * 

Tax Exempt: NO 


Location Information [View M.CiJU 
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description: 
8422 ALLISON LA .275 AC 

8422 ALLISON LN NWS 
150 FT SW KENWOOD A VB 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 
89 11 268 82 Plat Ref: 

Special Tax Areas Town: 
AdValotem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1955 2,166 SF 11,993.00 SF 04 
c=='==============================================================~ 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2002 07/01/2001 07/01/2002 

Land: 34,240 34,240 
Impts: IllJ" 430 105,540 
Total: 145H 6TO 139,780 139,780 139,780 139,780

(:0Pref Land: o o o o 

http:11,993.00


r' Real 'Property Search -. Individual Report 

• 'Y": ~;~~.~ :-"') ".' .. ~~ ~~~ "..,,~~,.:,,: ,;:« -'," 

.. ;" .. , 'Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

Rea(l?~operty System
:..~.~ . " . ,~;, ;.. 

:··\t[Start OVerl[.GO Back] 
...... BAlTIMORE COUNTY " . 
',' ,", ,.':. . ..,. ". ""\~; ...... . 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1406047560 
Owner Information 

FOLIO JOSEPH C,SR 
Owner Name: FOLIO C MARLENE 

Use: RESIDENTIAL 

Mailing Address: 
8425 ALLISON LN . 
BALTIMORE MD 21237-1730 Principal Residence: YES 

Transferred 
From: Date: Price: 
Deed Reference: 1) 148721 705 Special Tax Recapture: 

2) 

*NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

Location Information [View Map] 
Premises Address: Zoning: 	 Legal Description: 
8425 ALLISON LA 	 .203 AC 

SWS ALLISON LA 
58FT NW OF KENWOOD AVE 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Pla't No: 

89 11 277 82 PIa'tRef: 


Special Tax Areas 	 Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1952 1,440 SF 9,504.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2002 07/01/2001 07/0112002 

Land: 33,q20 33,620 
Impts: 82,710 75,500 
Total: 116,330 109,120 109,120 109,120 109,120 

Pref Land: o o o o . 0 

!. ',:.Iamazon,exe?~name::;::Realprop&countY%24~BALTIMORE-hQ0UNTN&countyID~um%24;;:;:08/;13/01 

http:9,504.00


" ." ~ , , ~. ,: \ .." .:". 

~);. 'Maryland Department-ofiAssessments and Taxation 

'R~arpiOperty Search - Individual Report 

.. .,." 

Real P'~<:>perty System 

[Go Back] .. ;"";':(start OVer]
. ,BALTIMORE COUNTY 

•."":'."J"~ .I •••• _::.<$!"' :':;~:'~,..:.~.~ ,: ..;.:. 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1416002320 
Owner Information 

PANOWICZ WALTER V . Owner Name: 	 Use: RESIDENTIAL PANOWICZ AGNES D. ; 


8504 DAYTONA RD 
 Principal Residence: YESMailing Address: BALTIMORE MD 21237-2008 

Transferred 
From: PANOWICZ WALTER V Date: 03/13/1995 Price: $0 , ,. 

Deed Reference: 	 1) 110971/ 71 Sp~ial Tax Recapfure: 
2) 

Tax Exempt: NO 
c=..=============================================================== 

LocatiQ.n Informatiol1 D[iew Map] 
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal D~cription: 
8504 DAYTONA RD LT 4 PT 5 

8504 DAYTONA RD 

KENRIDGE 
Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 

89 11 605 4 82 Plat Ref: 12/92 
Special Tax Areas Town: 

Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary-Structure Data 
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1956 1,416 SF 12,803.00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Bas~ Value Current Value Phase-lnValue Phase-in A~sessments 

As·Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2d02 07/01/2001 07/0112002 

~nd: 33,200 33,200 
Impts: 83,300 84,450 
Total: 116,500· 117,650 117,650 117,266 117,650 

Pref Land: o o o o o 

http:12,803.00


.: Real ProPerty Search - Individual Report 

. "''''''f . I .,

";--"M~~land Department:of Assessments and Taxation 

Real'P~operty System
,j.)=~i.: ':": i\'·~;5 Ct'~ 

, SALTIMORE COUNTY . 
. ... :';';'" ",'. ..: ,".; J . ~. j r !,' .; ;.;-; 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO: 1419062050 
Owner Information 

WADKINS ERIN 
Owner Name: Use: RESIDENTIAL

REDMON JIMMIE,JR 
6416 KENWOOD AVE 

Mailing Address: Principal Residence: YES
BALTIMORE MD 21237-1828 

Transferred 
From: FALLIN CLYDE L Date: 07/3111997 Price: $98,900 

Deed Reference: 1) 1123041 471 Special Tax Recapture: 
2) 

* NONE * 
Tax Exempt: NO 

=== 
 Location Information [View Map]. . 
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description: 
6416 KENWOOD AVE 

6416 KENWOOD AVE 

KENRIDGE 

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No: 
89 11 605 8 82 Plat Ref: 12/92 

Special Tax Ar'eas Town:, 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure Data 
\'ear Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 

1954 972 SF 6,820,00 SF 04 

Value Information 
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2000 07/01/2002 07/01/2001 07/01/2002 

Land: 30,820 30,820 
Impts: 46,900 59,540 
Total: 77,720 90,360 90,360 86,146 90,360 

Pref Land: o o o o o 

.; :.i http:;;/www.'dat:.state.tna.:: ./amazon.exe?::...hame=:=RealProp&Ac.countNumber$=;::()414;l4l'9.Q(520~' .8/13101
, '. ,~ , 

http:;;/www.'dat:.state.tna


rReal ProPerty Search - Individual Report 

'lt~a't'PrQpertY':':::'
loLr.'m'·a·.··t:·..n·'.:::.::'.,IV,a;v 

:' .. , , 
, "........ '~'. ", .... > .... -.,~.' .. - ••-~' • j 

''; ';;;., :Mar:yland"Departme'nt of AS8essmen~~a"~,T.~xati~ri~,,:i',!.\; i 
r·;· ~''''''';'~' Real Property" . System"" : ·i':'>~·<':i 'I'')'t ~"'"'t-::-{t'" ',:;( .:.;.. ~'. ";"':~ 

" . 
[Go Back] 	 [Start OVer]

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
i-r", :::~~./. ,,' ('.'.. /"f ':.';'·,'{ ",:.'~~<.::':~'<':' ,Y,t:.,<? 

DISTRICT: 14 ACCT NO:'1413'041475 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: 	 AUSTIN SYLVIA M . , Use: RESIDENTIAL 
6701 GOL.aE:£j"'~&:Rb ::':'\"':",\',', Y\' ;:'.i >,:.:" .,:, 

Mailing Address: 	 BALTIMORE MD 21237-2102 Principal Residence:YES 
r "', I • 	 t ~: 'J: <r ..!i.: ..\ .... ' 

'·ttan~tetred ;.. ;: ..... ~,".. 	 '.';';~.: ,'" i/o
'; ·'>,tl~; t: .,~: 

From: AUSTIN SYLVIA M Date: 0211411995 Price: $0 
". _. :·::·.,D~iiefe're~ce:: '.' .• ij:il0942l328:' .-::." -: :~""'.', ·I:~·.":·:: ;~p~ci8I'Tax'Recai;tlireC'~ :,.~~.~':,"':.'''. 

\i"',. .. . . ' 2).:· .... ;~'·/:'-;: .!~.. :.\.>;.,:~~;:..<:<.;;..; ,',: ';.,::,,:. '";~:..,,,:::: 
~,t' r , -.;ji ,;,".:-,;: \'; ..1\"';':';' ;~, ':·,':-:~;,i·.(··;.·>' '::. *NONE*.l ",,:.·;i".J:, ~ti'j 
., .' I . <rax~xempt: NR: ;":'.' >' ,....::(;.'.:;.' .. -,: :,' .,' ..... '::" ;'; .... :;'.' ,'!.' ':' ..,.' ',: J., .' . :. ;;,' 

:>' ;!; :.:.:.: ,'::: ;::;LocationJnformation"[View;Map] ".':::'!": :':.-'>'·i: :'.; ::,.~ 

.', ",. Premises Add·ress:/ ...:l ,,"' .. ! :. ~:::';.' '. ':Zoning:.:, Legart>:escription::: :'//.~ ;'::.. t ','.:'; :.! i ~ 
'.:~' 6701 GOLDENRINGRDJ·:·; .. ,'." ;,;::LT:SSGOLDENRINGRD ,,: .: ," ,,, .... 
',i';',!: 	 " ., ;;' "'. 'i".~'.l.'" .".: '.;':'6701 GOLDEN RING RD 88,:'...'~'·l:.:: .. 

" '." "",." I ,> .• ' 1 " ~~.~, 1 ~ • " ," :~. .'.;' : i" .' • ~ 

l:,' '~:~.' ... J} 	 .....;:~'} !<".,,::, '. !:;":-':, ~·'·'~··'::;."fPQFI:W.KERN"AV'E .. ,oj,:};";., :..<":\4: ',,: 

~ap Grid ":" Parcel···. Subdiv ',Sect .·Blo~k: Lot Group PI~~ N~;" :;'.' ',.: .::..' 
.89 11 605 82 Plat Ref: 

'. ~ . ~ !"Special Tax Areas 	 Town: .. '. 

Ad Valorem: 
"1 't:' 

'Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Data 

YearBllilt: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use: 
1937 1,848 SF 6,400,00 SF 04 

Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of AS Of 

01/01/2000 07/0112002 07/0112001 07/01/20'02
c· 

Land: 30,400 30,400

ImPts: 84,800 84,670 


. 'I 
Total: 115,200 115,070 115,070 115,070 115,070 

Pref Land: o o o 	 o o 

Partial Ex~mpt Ass,essments 
Code 07/01/2001 07/01/2002

'. 

County 00.0 
.; 

o 	 o 
, State obo ~ 0 	 o 

Municipal 	 006 o o 

http://Www,datstate.md....Iamazon.~~~?~~~~=Re~U>~~P&A~~ountNumbef$=0414141304147 8113/01 

http:http://Www,datstate.md
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~:~Real Property Search - By:Map Reference i!:;{: .,.:,~ hi;b;\':;:;"; - ::):,' .' ,·g~g~.)lU9f,3 
; i V iii if! 

, j .t· !: 

10/£1/8 .1.~x~·uozewn("·;ptiI'alRis'l~'~i;:,*q 
" . . .... .~ '--' 

, 

" 

:1'/'/,.;' -::! 
.: t, ~ ~.' • ~ •• ••• .,. 

. t .i,,;.. ... !'- . ..i(":,) :~;:;~L •..!~l\r~ 
[Go Back] [Start oVerl , I , , 

. 1', •.~ '" :.. ;, ;.' ~~~r!1~?~1 ,c.~~~~,:,:: .\M.~~ ~8~,~,~, 
L 

, .:' \:' .. '::Page''1 'of'F ,':' ,
'. .~:. _., ". . f~ .':. ~: 

Click on the Owners Name to S~/~/ /: ! '," , " 
.,' ".

•• _:1.~ , I t, -". ,. ;" ¥' '~.:! : , ~ " ~ 1 

.. " . ,', 

'f ,', 

. "' ...: ~"" . I'.' :.~,,;': ~':,: ! ... .. . ~ ,:Account'"
Owner Name Street Location ;.,Q!;<:J.'QWD ;Pare.1" 

tl.,.,' " ,"' •• ,' )Number~' I;' 

H>J;OQO 60 

AUSTIN SYLVIA M 04141413041476 GOLDEN RING RD N '000 60 

. 04141422000451 6617 GOLDEN RING RD H 000, 60 
" 

, HELMINIAK MICHAEL, ':!~'''P' Er,~.t ~OOO :, 60 

60 

60 

60 

60 

60 

,',' 

,. .' ~ 

" 

" 

:"," 

()()() 

, \ 

[J[::>1i!S ODr
f :~.: , ' :.>1;.:(: : ;::~;.,:~>:t:'-:,;_~:'.<_ ~ :..: .. ~_~;l. ~;: .~.:...IJ :/,;,:./~;'':, :L',' '/'-.,~;':t-:· '­ ~·)':-::.l;# ­
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i l~.e~I'PtbPe~ Search - By JMapRefer~n.ce , ' 

Reall'mperty 
Information 

[Go Back} [start Over]
BALTIMORE COUNTY - Map 89 

Page 1 ofl 

Click on the Owner's Name to select: 

AccountOwner Name Street Location oec Town Pare. 
Number 

AUSTIN SYLVIA M 

AUSTIN SYLVIA M 

COLBY CAROL Y 

HELMINIAK MICHAEL 

HEUER MARGARET 


HEYMAN NATHANIEL 

JONES JANICE A 

JONES JANICE A 

JORDAN ERWIN E 

NYITRAILOUlSJR 

SCHMIDT CHARLES C 

FITCH EDWARD J 

HOESCH STEVEN M 

MACK JOSEPH MSRMIL 

PANOWICZ WALTER V 

HAGEN ANDREW R 

HUMENIUK STEFAN 

WADKINS ERIN 

BULLOCK RICHARD DA 

WILLIAMS CHARLES E 

BAOTRINH 

CREW HOWARD I 

HOUSTON JOHN S 

HOUSTON JOHN S 

TARBART IRVll'I G 

SOMRAJIT GOWKARRAN 

TARBART IRVIN GCAT 

RITTER CHARLES H 

041414130414756701 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141413041476 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414220004516617 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414030332016615 GOLDEN RING RD 

,04141408006230 6611 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414160160606609 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141412021075 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414120210766705 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414100459756707 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414160151756801 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414190124006407 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141800003510 6501 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414140111506503 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141415000025 6503H GOLDEN RING R 

041414160023208504 DAYTONA RD 

04141408006260 8502 DAYTONA RD 

041414190852268500 DAYTONA RD 

041414190620506416 KENWOOD AVE 

041414140112306418 KENWOOD AVE 

041414080056306420 KENWOOD AVE 

04141413078040 6422 KENWOOD AVE 

041414040010506505 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141408069050 6507 GOLDEN RINGRD 

04141408069051 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141415027110 6511 GOLDEN RING RD 

041414150270906513 GOLDEN RING RD 

04141415027091 COCO RD 

04141418036800 8506 COCO RD 

H 000 60 

N 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

N 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

N 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

N 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

N 000 60 

H 000 60 

H 000 60 

N 000 60 

H 000 60 

http:JMapRefer~n.ce
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GESINA JOHN TJR_ ............... 04.1414010.1.6725...8.5.04 .COCO RD................ . H 000 60 
LIiNN6NjOHN.FRANCI~-,.·: ..·.-:-(i~i~-.i412.6i·i.joo.·~~.02 G6C6RD':-'~:~:' ~.:-: "'" .. :~::~it:::·,:·· doo 60 

; ~~' .............. ; ':. ,.'J ; .•' .' .• ,:t ...........:~:f·:. '.:t:... , .~: :"':,-.;.~.:r! .;,;::;.o,;.-';"; .•i .'.~ ... ~;,: ..:: :!:-.~'! :.. ·l···· ·.t.~;;: it,:.. 
 ;;:~:~',~>fpqo 60LAYFIELD ROBERT:L...'·';;'·.:··~ ·,.';-,041414:129022758500 COCO RD( ; 	 . . ...~. '.... ;.~ '-....,' v:.~:. '. "~. ,f' .:'J 	 • ,. . 
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DATE: ____~____________ 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

CASE NAME: 

CASE NO.: 


The Office ofPeople's Counsel was created by the County Charter to participate in zoning matters on behalf of the 
public interest. While it does not actually represent community groups or protestants, it will assist in the presentation oftheir 
concerns, whether they have their own attorney or not. Ifyou wish to be assisted by People's Counsel, please sign below. 

Name / Address Communi!! Grout! You Ret!resent /Check if you 
' Basis of Your Concerns Phone Number wish to testify 

, 

\ 

; 
I 



STONE COMMERCIAL VEHICLE 

Opening 

);> 	 Cases come up from time to time (Worrall-2) 

);> 	 Don't know of one granted where residents and/or community groups . 

oppose 

);> Don't know of one granted in neighborhoods where houses are close 

together and easily visible 

);> Always some sympathy for property owner - hard-working responsible 

people - always more convenient 

);> 	 Personal attributes of petitioners or protestants are, thankfully, not at 

issue - otherwise we would get into a test of personalities which is too 

subjective for a quasi-judicial Board 

);> 	 This site is in the Rosedale area of the County - heavily populated with 

mostly DR 5.5 zoning - 5.5 houses per acre - single-family houses are 

close together 

);> Subject site is about 12,000 square feet; others are 10,000 - 12,000 with 


houses about 1000-1500 sq. ft.- short of townhouses, it's very dense 


);> Issue is a variance: Preliminarily, is the relief even subject to a variance 


);> 	 Relief is size of truck - how is that related to the attributes of the land 

/ 




)- While parking variances are permitted, that is usually an area question - # 

of parking spaces requested vs. the # required relates to the size and area 

of the land 

)- Here, the size of the truck is prohibited and it does not matter about the 

size of the lot 

)- So we have to ask ourselves, how would one ever prove the elements of a 

variance - uniqueness of the land and practical difficulty related to those 

particular restrictions on the site - to justify the weight of a commercial 

vehicle 

)- The answer is that you can't and this regulation is not subject to an 

variance - if anything it is like a USE variance which 307 cannot address 

)- The statute is clear - commercial vehicles over 10,000 pounds are not 

permitted under BCZR 431 ­

)- Even if subject to a variance, we believe the petitioner will not be able to 

prove the elements under 307 and the string of cases this Board is 

familiar with 

)- Furthermore, neighbors and community association will show the 

inconvenience and infringement upon them which we believe counters 

any argument the petitioners can make to support their position - so if the 

Board even gets to the facts - we think our case is persuasive 



STONE 


• Number of trucks 

• Dumpsters 

• Where are trucks now 

• Route - use zoning map 

• Describe neighborhood 

• Mark your house on zoning map 

• Size of your lot - use property assessment form and map 

• Other lots are similar in SIZE, TOPOGRAPHY, TYPES OF HOUSES 

• What is development to southeast and size of those lots 

• Other cars - wife's job 



HElD 

.:. Name, address, occupation 

.:. Where do you live in relation to the Stones 

.:. Zoning map- how far from Datona Ave. - mark map 

.:. How long have you lived there 

.:. Describe your neighborhood 

.:. Schools in area - what ones and do children walk the neighborhood 

streets 

.:. Similar lots? Same topography 

.:. Anything unusual about Stones' lot itself - not what's on it 

.:. Is it like all the other ones in the neighborhood 

.:. Describe the road in front of your house - how about others on zoning 

map· 

.:. What is the nearest beltway interchange? How far is beltway - to drive 

there? 

.:. Single family homes on about 1/4 acre 

.:. Typically, what is on the lots - house, garage? 

.:. Is most of the area developed the same way - same size lots and similar 

size houses 



.:. How many trucks did Mr. Stone have on the site - describe them­

pictures in Board file - is it the larger truck in the photo's 

.:. Why are you opposed to the dump truck on the Stones' property 

Appearance, noise, warming up, dumpsters 

.:. any other commercial trucks like this one parked in the neighborhood 

.:. PICTURES 

.:. Truck hasn't been there since the last zoning hearing when it was 

prohibited? 

.:. What difference has that made- not having the truck there 

.:. As a property owner, does a 27,000 dump truck have a negative effect on 

your property value in what way 



ELAM 


• 	 Name address,occupation 

• 	 Within 2 blocks of the Stones' property? 

• 	 Are you familiar with commercial vehicle in question 

• 	 Have you ever seen it 

• 	 What is generally carried on or in this truck - rollaways 

• 	 Have you seen those at the site ­

• 	 When was the last time you saw a rollaway 

• 	 Agree with mr. hein's description of the neighborhood as single family 

homes on about v." acre 

• 	 Mostly families- children - schools - do children walk to school 

• 	 Older established and Settled neighborhood? 

• 	 Agree with Hein that lots are all about the same - is the Stones' lot any 

different from the others - about v." acre 

• 	 Agree that topography is the same 

• 	 Nothing unique about Stones' lot 

• 	 What is the community association that includes your house and the 

subject site 

• 	 What are its boundaries 

• 	 How many members 



• 	 When are the meetings 

• 	 Did the association take a position on this case 

• 	 Rule 8 papers 

• 	 What was the position 

• 	 Why 

• 	 OPZ comments that this area is in community conservation district ­

what does that mean to the association 

EVIDENCE 

a 	 Zoningmap 

Q 	 Assessment and taxation forms 

[J 	 OPZ comments 

[J 

1 




CLOSING 

../ Other cases - 4 at CBA and 2 recent zoning commissioner 

../ 'Burden of proof 

../ Not based on personalities of homeowners - no matter how likeable 

../ Law is clear - not subject to variance 

../ If subject to variance, no burden 

../ 
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STONE COMMERCIAL VEHICLE 

Opening 

» Cases come up from time to time (Worrall-2) 

» Don't know of one granted where residents and/or community groups 

oppose 

» Don't know of one granted in neighborhoods where houses are close 

together and easily visible 

» Always some sympathy for property owner - hard-working responsible 

people - always more convenient 

» Personal attributes ofpetitioners or protestants are, thankfully, not at 

issue - otherwise we would get into a test ofpersonalities which is too 

subjective for a quasi-judicial Board 

» This site is in the Rosedale area of the County - heavily populated with 

mostly DR 5.5 zoning - 5.5 houses per acre - single-family houses are 
) 

close together 

» Subject site is about 12,000 square feet; others are 10,000 - 12,000 with 

houses about 1000-1500 sq. ft.- short of townhouses, it's very dense 

» Issue is a variance: Preliminarily, is the relief even subject to a variance 

» Relief is size of truck - how is that related to the attributes of the land 

I 

I 
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Editing App-98 table with form F: Record 35 of 111 Edit A=~ 

App-98 # 

FILE#: 98-406-A 
NAME: Reitterer, Frank D., et al (& Frances M. Leonard) <II 

STREET: North Avenue, NE/s, 470 1 NW of c/l Leeds Avenue 
TYPE: VAR /comm. vehicle (tow truck) in side driveway 
DISTRICT: 13;1 
DATE APPEALED: 9/11/98 
HRG. DATE: 2/18/99 
ORDER DATE: 5/17/99 
DECISION: D -VAR fallow a comm. vicicle w/ adv. in side yd 
CLOSED: 8/16/99 
UP: 
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~)Y_/La\ 



CODE 

50 DCOST $ ----1.1:.____ 

080101 

NO.·OF ORIGINALS SIZE NO. OF PRINTS EA. COST 

;" '­
4 ~X:!> . I 

I 
61 bD 

f ~ )/-&..t 
, I 

3100 -
I

. I 

I 

. I FOR CENTRAL PRINTING USE ONL Y BELOW THIS LINE 

'1 
COLLATE & STAPLE I 

DRILL 

PUNCH & BIND 

BINDERS --­

INITIAL & DjA·r;E COMPLETED 

f)~.8 7/0/ 
- A\.. _ .. ',:; \~::., .i-( \ ". 

REQUESTED BY U-=-_",_',.....:.__ "_~_....;.~.... ....:.<...::_..::..:~_'--J____ • 

CPS-001 

" ,­



jI . 












·... 

IN RE: 	PETmON FOR V ARlANCE * BEFORETHE 
W/S Conewood Road, 187' E of the ell 
Lindellen A venue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(110 Conewood Road) 
4th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
3rd Council District 

* Case No. 01-472-A 
Jerrold L. Streicker, Jr., et ux . 
Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA W 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Jerrold L. Streicker, Jr., and his wife, Monica 

Streicker. The Petitioners request relief from Section 431.B.3.a of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (RC.Z.R.) to permit a commercial vehicle with visible equipment (ladders and 

welders) to be stored on the subject property zoned D.R.3.5. The Petition was filed as the result of . 

a complaint registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and 

. Development Management (DPDM) relative to the said vehicle. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Jerry and 

Monica Streicker, property owners. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were Louis and Joan 

Manno, '·and Harry and Mary Williams, adjacent property owners, who are most affected by the . 

requested variance. Appearing as an interested citizen was' Larry Townsend, who resides in 

Lutherville. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular 

shaped parcel located on the north end of Conewood Road, adjacent to the Hannah More property, 

just west of Reisterstown Road in Reisterstown. The property consists of a gross area of 0.48 

acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5, and is improved with a one-story brick dwelling, and an 
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